
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 14th December, 2020 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 This will be a Virtual Meeting 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Rachael Robathan 
(Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Timothy Barnes 
Melvyn Caplan 
Matthew Green 

 

David Harvey 
Tim Mitchell 
Andrew Smith 
Paul Swaddle 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 This will be a virtual meeting and members of the public and 
press are welcome to follow the meeting and listen to 
discussion to Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting please revisit the link. 
Participation through written representations is welcomed. 
 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Reuben Segal, Head of Committee and 
Governance Services. 
 
Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk; Tel: 07890 380137 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2020. 
 

 

4.   COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS (INCLUDING COUNCIL TAX 
LOCAL REDUCTION SCHEME) AND COUNCIL TAX BASE 
REPORT 

(Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Finance & Resources 
 

 

5.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 2019-20 

(Pages 21 - 68) 

 Report of the Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health Services 

 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
4 December 2020 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday 28th October, 2020 
 
Members Present: Councillors Rachael Robathan (Chairman), Heather Acton, 
Timothy Barnes, Melvyn Caplan, Matthew Green, David Harvey, Andrew Smith and 
Paul Swaddle 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Tim Mitchell 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021/22 TO 2023/24 UPDATE REPORT 
 
4.1 The Leader of the Council invited Councillor Melvyn Caplan, Cabinet Member 

for Finance, Property and Regeneration to introduce the item. 
 
4.2 Councillor Caplan provided an update on the medium-term financial plan over 

the next three years as set out in the report following Cabinet’s consideration 
of this in July.  He advised that initial service efficiencies of £5.6m had been 
identified which would contribute to the identified £90m of savings that would 
need to be made over the next three years.  With reference to paragraph 5.1 
of the report which set out the council’s financial position at period 5 (August 
2020) he advised that the table was now out of date as the council had, last 
Thursday received just under £10m of additional grant money from the 
government in recognition of the cost pressures and loss of income linked to 
the pandemic.  This will further help reduce the deficit for this financial year.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

He stated that the council would ask the government for additional funding as 
required.   

 
4.3 Gerald Almeroth, the Executive Director of Finance and Resources, 

summarised the savings approach and proposals which were set out in 
section 7 of the report.  He explained that the council is taking a multi-faceted 
approach to identify savings proposals and highlighted that the £5.6m savings 
identified to date will be delivered through management efficiencies and are in 
the main not policy changes. He stated that where appropriate on individual 
savings proposals, equality impact assessments and consultations will be 
carried out. 

 
4.4 The Leader of the council thanked Councillor Caplan and the Executive 

Director for Finance and Resources for their work on addressing the financial 
pressures in this financial year. 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 That Cabinet: 

 1. Noted the financial planning update including the latest government 
funding position.   

 2. Approved the savings proposals listed in Appendix 1 to the report, 
subject to equalities impact assessments and consultation 
requirements where appropriate.  

 3. Noted the approach to identifying further savings for 2021/22 to 
2023/24. 

 Reason for Decision: 

 The preparation of the budget and three-year medium-term financial plan is 
the first stage of the annual business planning cycle for the forthcoming 
financial year 2021/22. There is a statutory requirement to set a balanced 
budget and submit budget returns to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG). Approval of the revenue estimates 
constitutes authority for the incurring of expenditure in accordance with 
approved policies. 

 
The Meeting ended at 6.12 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

Cabinet Report 
 
 

Date: 
 

14 December 2020 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: Council Tax Discounts (including Council Tax 
Local Reduction Scheme) and Council Tax Base 
report 
 

Report of: 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio: 
 
 
Wards Affected: 

Executive Director of Finance & Resources 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration 
 

All 

 
Policy Context: 
 
Key Decision: 

 
Statutory duty to set and collect Council Tax 
 
Yes 
 

Financial Summary: The report proposes that: 
 

 The Council Tax discount for second homes 
remains at 0% 

 The Council Tax discounts for empty 
properties, including the discounts that 
replaced the previous Class A and C Council 
Tax exemptions, remains at 0%.   

 A Long-Term Empty Property Premium is 
continued at the maximum level allowed for by 
central government legislation. 

 The Director of Revenues and Benefits is 
authorised to determine any individual local 
discount requests in 2021/22 under Section 
13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 The Council Tax Base is set at 133,817.98 
equivalent Band D properties for 2021/22 for 
the whole City, 100.40 equivalent band D 
properties for Montpelier Square and 3,514.63 
equivalent band D properties for Queen’s Park.   

 The existing Council Tax Local Reduction 
Scheme is retained for 2021/22.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 provided local authorities with discretion in 

relation to the level of Council Tax discount for specific categories of Council 
Tax properties, namely second homes and long-term empty properties.  The 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 which came into effect in April 2013 
removed several Council Tax empty property exemptions and replaced them 
with locally determined discounts.  The Act also enabled local authorities to 
remove the minimum 10% discount for second homes and to set a local Long-
Term Empty Property Premium. 

 
1.2 This report recommends retaining the same level of Council Tax discounts in 

2021/22 as were set in 2020/21.  
 

1.3 The report recommends that the Council continue to charge a Long-Term 
Empty Pr
[...]
ons in the report in 
relation to the level of Council Tax discounts and the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme are adopted.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet recommend that the Council approve the following 

recommendations for the financial year 2021/22:- 
 

(i) that the Council Tax discount for second homes remains at 0% 
(ii) the Council Tax discounts for empty properties, including the discounts 

that replaced the previous Class A and C Council Tax exemptions, 
remain at 0%.   

(iii) that a Long-Term Empty Property Premium continues at the maximum 
percentage allowed for by the current legislation, which is for 2021/22:  
 

- Properties empty between 2 years - 5 years: 100% Increase 
- Properties empty between 5 years – 10 years: 200% Increase 
- Properties empty over 10 years:   300% Increase 

 
(iv) that the Director of Revenues & Benefits be given delegated authority 

to determine any individual local discount applications received from 
Council Taxpayers during the 2021/22 financial year under section 
13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
2.2 That the Cabinet recommend that the Council approve the same Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme for 2021/22 which has operated successfully since 
2013/14. The scheme is based on the Default Scheme Regulations, updated   
to reflect changes made via the Prescribed Requirements Amendment 
Regulations and with War Disabled Pensions, War Widow, Pensions and 
Armed Forces Compensation scheme payments disregarded in full when 
calculating a claimant’s income.  

 
2.3 That the Cabinet recommend to the Council to resolve that the Council Tax 

Base for 2021/22 for the Whole City is 133,817.98 equivalent Band D 
properties, for Montpelier Square alone 100.40 equivalent Band D properties 
and for Queen’s Park 3,514.63 equivalent Band D properties. 

 
2.4 That the Cabinet recommends to the Council to resolve that the  

figures set out in paragraph 2.3 above for the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 be 
used by the Council to make a determination pursuant to the requirements of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
 
 
3. Council Tax Discounts 
 
3.1 Legislation 
 
3.1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 provided local authorities with discretion in 

relation to the level of Council Tax discount for specific categories of Council 
Tax properties, namely second homes and empty properties.  It also made 
provision for a local authority to set its own “local” Council Tax discount 
categories.   

 
3.1.2 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 which came into effect in April 2013 

removed several Council Tax empty property exemptions and replaced them 
with local determined discounts.  The Act also enabled local authorities to 
remove the minimum 10% discount for second homes and to set a Long-Term 
Empty Property Premium. 

 
3.1.3 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 and Local Government Finance Act 2012 

replaced the Council Tax Benefit scheme with a locally determined Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (also referred to as a local Council Tax Support scheme), 
which is effectively now a type of Council Tax discount.   

 
3.2 Second Homes                                 
 
3.2.1 A second home in Council Tax terminology is a furnished property which is no-

one’s sole/main residence. 

3.2.2 The original Council Tax legislation prescribed that all local authorities had to 
give a discount of 50% for “second home” properties. However, the Local 
Government Act 2003 provided local authorities with the discretion to change 
the level of discount to less than 50% but set a minimum discount level of 
10%. The Local Government Finance Act 2012 subsequently allowed the 
minimum discount to be reduced to 0%.  

 
3.2.3 The relevant regulations include exclusions to the local authority discretion in 

relation to second home properties.  The main exclusion being that local 
authorities are not able to amend the level of discount for the second ho
[...]
% discount for each 

of the three categories of empty property discount referred to in 3.3.3.  The 
recommendation being based on the fact that any increase in the level of 
discount will reduce the Council’s income. 

 
 
3.4 Long Term Empty Property Premium 
 
3.4.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 allows local authorities to set a 

Long-Term Empty Property Premium for properties that have been empty for 
at least 2 years.  The premium is currently (for 2020/21) set at 100% of the 
normal Council Tax for properties that have been empty between 2 years – 5 
years and 200% of the normal Council Tax for properties that have been 
empty over 5 years.  

 

Page 9



 

 

3.4.2 The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty 
Dwellings) Act 2018 allowed local authorities to increase the Premium 
between 2020/21 and 2021/22 as outlined in paragraph 3.4.4. 

 
3.4.3 The current 100% premium on the Council’s 116 properties that have been 

empty between 2 years and 5 years provides around £65K per annum in 
additional Council Tax income. The current 200% premium on the Council’s 
62 properties that have been empty over 5 years provides a further £85K per 
annum in additional Council Tax income.  

 
3.4.4 The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty 

Dwellings) Act 2018 amends the maximum premium level for 2020/21 and for 
2021/22 as below: 

 
2020/21 - implemented 
Properties empty between 2 years - 5 years: 100% Increase 

 Properties empty over 5 years:   200% Increase 
  
 2021/22 – recommended  

Properties empty between 2 years - 5 years: 100% Increase 
 Properties empty between 5 years – 10 years: 200% Increase 
 Properties empty over 10 years:   300% Increase 
 
3.4.5 There are only 17 (out of the 62 properties which have been empty for over 5 

years) that have been empty for more than 10 years. The recommendation is 
to increase the premium for these properties in 2021/22 to the new maximum 
of 300%. This will deliver around £11K in additional income above the level 
that would have been raised under the 2020/21 maximum levels.  

 
3.4.6 The Council considers that a decision to implement the maximum Premium 

aligns with the Council’s current City for All agenda and the Council’s aim of a 
fairer Council Tax system for all residents.   

 
 
3.5 Local Council Tax Discounts 

3.5.1 Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 allows a local authority 
the discretion to create its own “local” Council Tax discounts for local situations 
which are not already covered by the national statutory discounts.  The 
government’s guidance gives the example of a local discount for properties 
affected by flooding. 

3.5.2 Local discounts granted under Section 13A (I) (c) must be fully funded by  the 
local authority. 

3.5.3 It has been determined for each financial year since 2013/14 that the Director 
of Revenues & Benefits would be authorised to determine any individual 
applications from residents requiring additional assistance under the Local 
Discount provisions.  In 2019/20 there were 79 approved applications 
(including 26 Care Leaver applications) totalling £26.6K. It is recommended 

Page 10



 

 

that the delegation to the Director of Revenues and Benefits to determine 
individual applications is retained for 2021/22.   

 
3.5.4 The current pandemic is likely to result in some increase in the volume of 

Section 13A awards in 2020/21 and 2021/22. However, in addition the 
government has asked local authorities to use the Section 13A legislative 
provision to “Top-up” Council Tax Support (CTS) claimants CTS awards by up 
to £150 where the claimant is not in receipt of a full 100% CTS award (i.e. the 
resident had a balance to pay on their Council tax account). This effectively is 
not a discretion as all local authorities are required to make the awards. 

 

 

3.6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

3.6.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 replaced the Council Tax Benefit 
scheme with a new locally determined Council Tax Reduction Scheme (also 
known as a local Council Tax Support scheme) from April 2013. This is 
effectively now a Council Tax discount.   

3.6.2 Each local authority is required to annually set a local Council Tax Reduction 
scheme for working age claimants. The government continues to operate a 
statutory national scheme for pensioners, which provides them with broadly 
the same level of Council Tax Support as they received under the previous 
Council Tax Benefit scheme but has been adjusted by the government since 
its introduction to incorporate a number of welfare reform initiatives.  

3.6.3 The local Council Tax Reduction scheme was initially funded through a 
specific central government grant set at 90% of each local authority’s Council 
Tax Benefit expenditure.  The government funding since 2014/15 has been 
rolled into the government’s overall funding settlement and due to the overall 
cuts in funding for local government effectively increases the initial 10% 
funding reduction. 

3.6.4 Since 2013/14, the City Council has agreed a Council Tax Reduction scheme 
which mirrored the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme, i.e. the City Council 
absorbed the government’s 10% funding cut and did not pass the cut on to the 
borough’s working age claimants. Technically this means that the original 
Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) Regulations are mirrored 
within the City Council’s local scheme, with the addition that rates used to 
calculate the discount are uprated each year, and War Disabled Pensions, 
War Widow, Pensions and Armed Forces Compensation scheme payments 
are disregarded in full when calculating a claimant’s income.  

 

3.6.5 It is recommended that the Council should retain the same Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme in 2021/22. 

 

3.6.6 The Council has in previous years conducted two consultations on the 
Council’s website in relation to the Council Tax Reduction scheme. The resul
[...]
stimated 
collection rate and Ministry of Defence properties. The estimated collection 
rate used in the calculation for 2020/1 was increased to 97% from 96% in the 
previous year. It is recommended that this percentage should revert back to 
96% for 2021/22 due to the likely on-going reduction in collection rates 
nationally arising from the pandemic and the associated difficulties in accurate  
forecasting. 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 4.2.4 The Council Tax Base is calculated, for the whole of the City for 2021/22 as 
133,817.98 equivalent Band D properties, for Montpelier Square 100.40 
equivalent Band D properties and for Queens Park is 3,514.63 equivalent 
Band D properties. 

 
4.2.5 The Tax Base calculation assumes that the recommendations in this report in 

relation to the level of Council Tax discounts (including the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme) are approved. 

 
 
 
5 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 The 2021/22 tax base shows a growth of 0.84% when compared with the 

2020/21 tax base. The growth will deliver around £502K in additional Council 
Tax income in 2021/22 for the Council.  

 
5.2 The Council’s decision in 2013/14 to implement a Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme which mirrored the previous Council Tax Benefit Scheme, effectively 
meant that the Council had to absorb the government’s 10% cut in funding for 
the Council Reduction Scheme arrangements. However, the increased 
Council Tax income derived from the Council Tax discount changes 
implemented in 2013/14 more than covered the shortfall.  This remains the 
case in 2021/22. 

 
5.3      The Business Rate Retention scheme introduced within the Local Government  

Finance Act 2012 replaced the previous Formula Grant scheme from 1 April 
2013. The Retention scheme Funding Baseline was scheduled to be 
recalculated for the next planned scheme Reset in 2020. However it has 
recently been announced that the government’s Fair Funding Review, 
including the funding baseline, and the review / revision of the national 
Business Rate Retention scheme will not now take place in time for the 
2021/22 financial year. Therefore the changes in the Council’s Tax Base will 
therefore not have an effect on the Council’s grant funding position for 
2021/22. 
 

5.4 On 1st October 2013 the Council made the City of Westminster 
(Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2013. This created a new 
parish of Queen’s Park from 1st April 2014. The Queen’s Park Community 
Council was elected on 22nd May 2014 and became a precepting authority. 
The Queen’s Park taxbase of 3,514.63 equivalent Band D properties will result 
in an overall Council Tax income for the Community Council in 2021/22 
(based on the existing precept level) of around £163k.  

 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The legal implications are outlined in the body of the report. There have been 

no relevant changes in legislation since last year’s report. 
 

Page 13



 

 

  
 7    Ward Members Comments 

7.1 As this report relates to all wards, no Ward Member consultation was required.  

7.2 The Ward Members for Queens Park were originally consulted as part of the 
City of Westminster (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2013. 

 

8 Outstanding Issues 

8.1 There are no outstanding issues. 

 
9. Reasons for Decision 
 
9.1 The taxbase decision is sought in order that the Council complies with the 

requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

9.2 The retention of the same levels of Council Tax discount, for empty properties 
and second homes will continue to deliver additional Council Tax income for 
the Council without disadvantaging any vulnerable members of the 
community.  

 
9.3 The recommendation to allow the Director of Revenues and Benefits to 

continue to determine any individual local discount claims will enable 
assistance to be given to individual Council Taxpayers if required, especially 
as there is no longer the ability for taxpayers to claim Discretionary Housing 
Payments (DHP) in relation to their Council Tax liability. This will also provide 
the mechanism for granting the local Council Tax discount for Care Leavers 
and other vulnerable Council Taxpayers. 

 
9.4 The Council’s proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme will mean that the 

level of Council Tax support provided to the borough’s working age claimants 
will effectively mirror that previously provided under the national Council Tax 
Benefit scheme.  

 
9.5 The recommendation to set the Long-Term Empty Property Premium at the 

new maximum allowed for within current legislation aligns with the Council’s 
City for All agenda and the Council’s aim of a fairer Council Tax system for all 
residents.   

 
 
10. Background Papers 

10.1 There are no additional background papers. 

  
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
MARTIN HINCKLEY, DIRECTOR OF REVENUES & BENEFITS, ON 07816 215828 
OR BY E-MAIL mhinckley@westminster.gov.uk 

 

Page 14

mailto:mhinckley@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 1 – Taxbase Formula. 
 
Formula for calculating the Council Tax Base. 
 
For 2021 / 2022 the “relevant amount” for each band is to be calculated in 
accordance with the formula: 
 

((H - Q + E+ J) – Z) x F / G 
 

where: 
 
H is the number of chargeable dwellings on the list on the relevant day, (30 
November 2020) less an estimate of the number which are exempt. 
 
For these purposes the authority is to take account of any alterations to the list which 
were shown as having effect on that day, or of any alterations which, though not 
shown on the list, the authority has been informed of by the Listing officer and had 
effect on that day. The authority is also to take account of the effect of the regulations 
under section 13 of the 1992 Act (“disabled reductions”), treating a dwelling as being 
in the band in respect of which the reduced amount is calculated.  
 
Q is a factor to take account of the discounts to which the amount of council tax 
payable was su
[...]
 :       5,265                 Total :        5,006.75      

  

  

 

Less Z =  1,345.68 

 

X Collection Rate (96%) = 3,514.63 

 

 

Plus MOD Adjustment  + 0.00 

 
          

TAXBASE =  3,514.63 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

 

Cabinet Report  

 
 

Date: 14 December 2020 

Classification: General Release  

Title: Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults 

Executive Board 

Wards Affected: All 

City for All Summary Please see background information below 

Key Decision: For information only 

Financial Summary: For information only – Annual 

contributions listed below 

Report of:  Bernie Flaherty 

Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult 

Social Care and Health Services 

Contact Officer: 

patricia.mcmahon@rbkc.gov.uk 

Tel: 07814173151 

           Financial Summary: 

Annual contributions from SAEB members to support the function of the 

board include:  

Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime £10,000.00 (£5,000.00 per 

borough)  

           CCG Collaborative £40,000.00 (£20,000 per borough) 

           London Fire Brigade £1,000.00 (£500.00 per borough) 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:patricia.mcmahon@rbkc.gov.uk


2 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This is the 6th Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adult Executive Board. 
The multi-agency Board provides leadership of adult safeguarding across 
the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea; and the City of 
Westminster. The purpose of the Board is to ensure that member 
agencies work together, and independently, to secure the safety of 
residents who are at most at risk of harm from others, or through self-
neglect. 
 

1.2 The report seeks to show how the SAEB and member agencies have 
addressed these priorities during 2019/20. This work included residents 
being at the centre of decision-making about their care, treatment, and 
safety (see case example on page 30). We continue to tackle financial 
abuse and fraud by helping people protect themselves 
[...]


People

41Appendices

Page 65



Safeguarding Awareness Week 

 

Community Engagement Group  

 This networking event hosted by the Safeguarding Adults 
Executive Board is open to all residents, staff and service 

providers. Presentations will start promptly at 2:30pm 
and will include: 

Staying ‘Safe at Home’  
Safeguarding Awareness  

People in the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and 
Westminster City Council have the right to live  a life free 
from harm where communities: 

 have a culture that does not tolerate abuse 
 work together to prevent abuse 
 know what to do when abuse happens 

19 November 2019 
14.00 – 16.30  Small Hall, Kensington Town Hall, W8 7NX 

NETWORKING EVENT 

Page 66



Almost 5 million older people 
aged 65+ believe they have 
been targeted by scammers. 
People defrauded in their 
own homes are 2.5 times 
more likely to die or go in to 
residential care within a year.

Page 67



mistreated?
bullied?
hit?
neglected?
hurt?
exploited?
silenced?

Kensington and Chelsea
T 020 7361 3013
E socialservices@rbkc.gov.uk

Westminster
T 020 7641 2176
E adultsocialcare@westminster.gov.uk

Don’t ignore it. Report it.

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Council Tax Discounts (including Council Tax Local Reduction Scheme) and Council Tax Base report
	5 Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Executive Board 2019-20
	Safeguarding Adults Executive Board Annnual Report 2019 20




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 14th December, 2020,  
 
Members Present: Councillors Rachael Robathan (Chairman), Heather Acton, 
Timothy Barnes, Melvyn Caplan, Matthew Green, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell, 
Andrew Smith and Paul Swaddle, OBE 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: The Leader, with the consent of the Members present, signed 

the minutes of the meetings held on 28 October 2020 as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings.  

 
4 COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS (INCLUDING COUNCIL TAX LOCAL 

REDUCTION SCHEME) AND COUNCIL TAX BASE REPORT 
 
4.1 Councillor Melvyn Caplan, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property & 

Regeneration, introduced the item. He explained that the proposal set out in 
the report is to retain the same Council Tax Reduction Scheme in 2021-22 as 
in previous years so that those residents who are least able to pay would not 
be liable for Council Tax under the scheme. He considered this to be 
especially important given the difficulties that have arisen from the 
coronavirus pandemic. This was supported by the chairman. 

 
4.2 Councillor Caplan stated that there were no changes proposed to the Council 

discounts for second homes which would remain at 0%. It was also proposed 
to continue to charge a Long Term Empty Property Premium at the maximum 
percentage allowed for by the relevant legislation, which for 2021-22 is a 
300% increase for a property that has been empty for over 10 years. He 
believed that this is a right and proper approach to discourage residential 



 
2 

 

properties from remaining empty. This was echoed by the chairman who 
stressed that she did not wish to see any empty properties in Westminster 
given the stress on housing demand. 

 
4.3 Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director for Finance & Resources, advised 

Cabinet that the taxbase for 2021-22 had risen by 0.84% since last year which 
is the equivalent of an additional 1000 Band D dwellings up to November 
2020. This should yield approximately an additional £500,000 in revenue in 
2021-22. 

 
4.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Cabinet recommended: 
 

1.   That the Council approve the following recommendations for the 
financial year 2021/22:- 

 
(i) that the Council Tax discount for second homes remains at 0% 
(ii) the Council Tax discounts for empty properties, including the discounts 

that replaced the previous Class A and C Council Tax exemptions, 
remain at 0%.   

(iii) that a Long-Term Empty Property Premium continues at the maximum 
percentage allowed for by the current legislation, which is for 2021/22:  
 

- Properties empty between 2 years - 5 years: 100% Increase 
- Properties empty between 5 years – 10 years: 200% Increase 
- Properties empty over 10 years:   300% Increase 

 
(iv) that the Director of Revenues & Benefits be given delegated authority 

to determine any individual local discount applications received from 
Council Taxpayers during the 2021/22 financial year under section 
13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   
  

2. That the Council approve the same Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2021/22 which has operated successfully since 2013/14. The scheme 
is based on the Default Scheme Regulations, updated   to reflect 
changes made via the Prescribed Requirements Amendment 
Regulations and with War Disabled Pensions, War Widow, Pensions 
and Armed Forces Compensation scheme payments disregarded in full 
when calculating a claimant’s income.  
 

3. That the Council resolve that the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 for the 
Whole City is 133,817.98 equivalent Band D properties, for Montpelier 
Square alone 100.40 equivalent Band D  properties and for Queen’s 
Park 3,514.63 equivalent Band D properties. 
 

4. That the Council resolve that the figures set out in paragraph 2.3 of the 
report for the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 be used by the Council to 
make a determination pursuant to the requirements of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

 



 
3 

 

Reasons for Decision 
 
 1.        The taxbase decision is sought in order that the Council complies with 

 the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
2. The retention of the same levels of Council Tax discount, for empty 

properties and second homes will continue to deliver additional Council 
Tax income for the Council without disadvantaging any vulnerable 
members of the community.  

 
3. The recommendation to allow the Director of Revenues and Benefits to 

continue to determine any individual local discount claims will enable 
assistance to be given to individual Council Taxpayers if required, 
especially as there is no longer the ability for taxpayers to claim 
Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) in relation to their Council Tax 
liability. This will also provide the mechanism for granting the local 
Council Tax discount for Care Leavers and other vulnerable Council 
Taxpayers. 

 
4. The Council’s proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme will mean that 

the level of Council Tax support provided to the borough’s working age 
claimants will effectively mirror that previously provided under the 
national Council Tax Benefit scheme.  

 
5. The recommendation to set the Long-Term Empty Property Premium at 

the new maximum allowed for within current legislation aligns with the 
Council’s City for All agenda and the Council’s aim of a fairer Council 
Tax system for all residents.   

 
5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS EXECUTIVE 

BOARD 2019-20 
 
5.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 

Health, introduced the item. He welcomed the sixth annual report which 
highlighted how the SAEB and member agencies have addressed the 
priorities of securing the safety of residents who are at most at risk of harm 
from others, or through self-neglect during 2019/20. 

 
5.2 Councillor Mitchell wished to put on record his thanks to Aileen Buckton, 

Independent Chair of the SAEB for her work which he considered to be very 
important. He also expressed thanks to Bernie Flaherty, Bi- borough 
Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health Services and Louise 
Butler, Strategic Lead in Professional Standards & Safeguarding, and her 
team for their safeguarding work. This was supported by the chairman who 
commented that one of the most important responsibilities of the Council is to 
look after its vulnerable people. 

 

 



 
4 

 

5.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the strategy and the emerging 
themes informing its current work be endorsed. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.16 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


